FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 23

Calculation of share indicators

Undiluted earnings per share Result from continuing operations for the year of parent company shareholders

Average number of shares for the year, adjusted for share issue

Undiluted comparable earnings
per share

Cash flow from business
operations per share

Shareholders’ equity per share

Dividend per share

Dividend per earnings, %

Effective dividend yield, %

Price per earnings (P/E ratio)

Market capitalisation

Comparable result from continuing operations for the year of parent company
shareholders
Average number of shares for the year, adjusted for share issue

Cash flow from business operations

Average number of shares for the year, adjusted for share issue

Equity of parent company shareholders

Number of shares at end of period, adjusted for share issue

Dividend distributed in the period

Number of shares at end of period

Dividend per share

Profit per share

Dividend per share, adjusted for share issue

Closing price, adjusted for share issue

Closing price, adjusted for share issue

Profit per share

Closing price, adjusted for issue
x number of shares without company shares on 31 December

x 100

x 100

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 24

Key financial indicators and reconciliations

Key financial indicators

  2020 2019 2018 2017

Result and profitability

Net sales, M€ 233.6 236.3 228.2 234.6

change, % -1.2 3.5 -2.7 -9.1

International net sales, M€ 144.1 149.0 142.1 156.2

% of net sales 61.7 63.1 62.3 66.6

Operating margin, M€ 35.1 33.6 31.0 68.1

% of net sales 15.0 14.2 13.6 29.0

Comparable operating margin, M€ 33.9 33.6 31.3 42.2

% of net sales 14.5 14.2 13.7 18.0

Deprecation and write-downs, M€ 6.2 6.4 14.4 14.0

EBIT, M€ 28.9 27.3 16.6 54.1

% of net sales 12.4 11.5 7.3 23.0

Comparable EBIT, M€ 27.7 27.3 25.6 35.9

% of net sales 11.9 11.5 11.2 15.3

Result before taxes, M€ 29.4 28.5 15.7 52.7

% of net sales 12.1 12.1 6.9 22.5

Return on equity, ROE, % 8.7 9.5 4.6 14.0

Return on investment, ROI, % 11.7 13.9 8.1 8.5 *

Comparable return on investment, ROI, % 11.1 13.9

Financial and economical position

Shareholders' equity, M€ 269.5 271.3 264.8 264.0

Interest-bearing financial liabilities, M€ 10.2 1.1 23.0 45.9

Net interest-bearing financial liabilities, M€ -83.0 -98.6 -119.2 -105.1

Balance sheet total, M€ 314.6 308.5 324.4 361.3

Equity ratio, % 85.7 87.9 81.7 73.4

Net gearing, % -30.8 -36.4 -45.0 -39.8

Cash flow from business operations, M€ 34.7 23.3 11.5 33.3

Cash flow from business operations per share, M€ 0.22 0.15 0.07 0.21

Other indicators

Gross investments, M€ 28.5 19.5 5.6 10.1

% of net sales 12.2 8.3 2.4 4.3

R&D expenses, M€ -4.3 -4.2 -2.9 -2.9

% of net sales 1.9 1.8 1.3 1.2

Average personnel 348 328 335 342

* ROIC 0f 2017 does not include the sales of the Southall property.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 25

EBIT (M€)
2018–2020

2018

EBIT

Comparable EBIT

2019 2020

27.7

11.9

EBIT of net sales, %

12.4

11.511.511.2

7.3

16.6

25.6
27.3 27.3

28.9

81.7
87.9 85.7

Equity ratio (%)
2018–2020

2018 2019 2020

5.6

19.5

28.5
Investments (M€)
2018–2020

2018 2019 2020

2.4

8.3

12.2

% of net sales

Excluding acquisitions

-2.9

-4.2 -4.3

R&D expenses (M€)
2018–2020

2018 2019 2020

1.9

1.3

1.8

% of net sales

-45.0

-36.4

-30.8

Net gearing (%)
2018–2020

2018 2019 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 26

Calculation of indicators

EBIT Earnings before income taxes, financial income and
expenses presented in the IFRS consolidated income statement.

Comparable EBIT

EBIT, %

Comparable EBIT, %

EBIT
Net sales

Alternative key figures

EBIT illustrates the economic profitability of operations and its
development.

EBIT +/- items affecting comparability

Comparable EBIT shows economic profitability of the business operations
and its development without items affecting comparability.

The figure shows the relation between EBIT and net sales.

x 100

Comparable EBIT

Comparable net sales

The figure shows the relationship between EBIT and net sales without

[…]

hedged with the currency derivatives. Of Raisio Group’s net
sales for the financial year of 2020, altogether 29.7 per cent
(33.5 per cent in the financial period 2019) were generated in
a functional currency other than the euro.

(EUR million) USD GBP PLN RUB UAH

+10% change in
currency rate -0.1 -4.6 -0.4 -0.9 -0.4

-10% change in
currency rate 0.1 5.6 0.5 1.0 0.5

Translation risk of net sales 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 62

The Table includes the currency hedges but no forecasted cash flows. Business transaction risks include sales receivables, accounts payable and
currency forward contracts. Financial risks include internal currency loans and foreign currency bank balances. The figures in the Table above
show what the risk of each currency is against all other currencies. Utilising the Group’s reporting system, the translation risks were defined
by determining the foreign exchange rates against one euro at the end of the year and by changing them one at a time by +/-10%. Translation
risk, EBT is the exchange rate risk that is allocated to the Group’s earnings before tax and translation risk, equity is the exchange rate risk that
is allocated to the Group’s equity value.

Currency sensitivity analysis in accordance with IFRS 7, 2019

(EUR million)

Business
transaction risk

(less than one year)
+/-10%

Financial risk
(less than one year)

+/-10%

Translation
risk, EBT

+10%

Translation
risk, EBT

-10%

Translation
risk, equity

+10%

Translation
risk, equity

-10%

EUR 0.4 0.1

USD 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.1

GBP 0.1 0.0 -1.2 1.5 -10.4 12.7

CHF 0.4 0.1

PLN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 -0.2

RUB 0.3 0.0 -0.2 0.2 -0.3 0.4

SEK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 0.3

UAH 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.1 -0.1 0.2

Nominal values of derivatives

(EUR million) 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Currency derivatives, in hedge accounting 46.4 34.7

5.4.2 Liquidity and solvency risk

Liquidity risk refers to a situation in which the financial assets
and additional financing options would not cover the future
needs of business operations. In line with the risk manage-
ment policy Raisio Group strives to maintain good liquidity
in all circumstances, keeping it at a level that guarantees
the strategic operating freedom of the management. At the

balance sheet date, the Group’s liquidity consisted of financial
assets, overdraft facilities and non-binding commercial paper
programme. In compliance with the treasury policy, any addi-
tional financing needs are covered with leasing, bank loans
and financial market instruments. All significant borrowing
decisions are taken by the Board.

Currency sensitivity analysis in accordance with IFRS 7, 2020

(EUR million)

Business
transaction risk

(less than one year)
+/-10%

Financial risk
(less than one year)

+/-10%

Translation
risk, EBT

+10%

Translation
risk, EBT

-10%

Translation
risk, equity

+10%

Translation
risk, equity

-10%

EUR 0.4 0.3

USD 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.1

GBP 0.0 0.0 -1.0 1.2 -9.6 11.8

CHF 0.5 0.0

PLN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0

RUB 0.2 0.0 -0.2 0.2 -0.1 0.5

SEK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.4

UAH 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 63

The maturity breakdown 2020

(EUR million) Total
under 3
months

3–6
months

6–9
months

9–12
months

1–2
years

over 2
years

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable -19.6 -19.6

Lease liabilities -15.1 -0.2 -0.4 -0.4 -0.3 -2.2 -11.6

Total -34.8 -19.8 -0.4 -0.4 -0.3 -2.2 -11.6

Currrency derivatives,
in hedge accounting

The amount to be received 40.1 21.4 15.9 1.5 1.5

The amount to be paid -40.2 -21.1 -16.1 -1.5 -1.5

Total -0.1 0.3 -0.2 -0.1 -0.1 0.0 0.0

Guarantee contracts

Guarantees signed -1.6 -1.6

Signed guarantee contracts refer to guarantees signed by the parent company on behalf of the subsidiaries. They are included in the earliest
period in which a guarantee may be claimed. The Group does not view their realisation as being probable.

The maturity breakdown 2019

(EUR million) Total
under 3
months

3–6
months

6–9
months

9–12
months

1–2
years

over 2
years

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable -20.7 -20.7

Lease liabilities -3.8 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -1.1 -1.9

Total -24.5 -20.9 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -1.1 -1.9

Currrency derivatives,
in hedge accounting

The amount to be received 34.5 16.8 17.8